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Electrical porcelain goods for the Second Plan will aggregate to a total of crores of rupees, have any pro posal to set up a Ceramic factory in the Public Sector been considered;
and

(b) whether the Travancore-Cochin Government have asked for any Cen tral aid for a new Ceramic/poreclain factory or for the expansion of the existing factory?

The Deputy Minister of Planning (Shri S. N. Mishra): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) No. Sir.

Common roduction ro ramme

J J
9‘̂’\Tliakur Jngal Kishon Sinha:

Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 726 on the 12th December. 1955 and state:

•

(a) whether Government have now taken a decision regarding the indus tries in which a common production programme in the large and small scale sectors was to be formulated;
and

(b) if so. what is it?

The Deputy Minliter of Planning (Shri S. N. Mishra): (a) No. Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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icensin Committee

*920. Shri M. R. Krishna: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that a licen sing Committee has been constituted to regulate the licensing of factories;

(b) if so. what is the basis of selec tion of members of this Committee;

(c) what are its main functions and what is the life of the Committee; and

(d) whether this Committee will have the powers to select the location for the setting up of factories in under developed areas ? ^

The Minister of Industries (Shri Kanungo): (a) Yes. Sir. I mean the Licensing Committee set up under the Industries (Development and Regula tion) Act. 1951 (LXV of 1951) for the
licensing of industrial undertakings.

(b) The Committee consists of offi cials nominated by the concerned Ministries of the Central Govern ment. the Planning Commission and the State Governments,

(c) The function of the Licensing Committee is to examine all applica tions for licences under the Industries (Div. & Regn.) Act in the light of the policy and plans of Government and make recommendations to Govern ment whether or not licences should be granted.

The Licensing Committee
Standing Committee.
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(d) While considering the suitability of the location proposed for an indus trial undertaking, the licensing Com mittee takes into consideration, among other factors the state of development of the area in which the industrial undertaking is to be located.

